

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC. 3303 N SULLIVAN RD 99216-1676 SPOKANE WA 992100425 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 214002	WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2010 S FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS RD MEDICAL LAKE WA 99022 AIRWAY HEIGHTS WA 99001051! CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100030	S. A. GONZALES CONSTRUCTION, : 5516 N STARR ROAD 99025-8609 NEWMAN LAKE WA 990250430 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100029

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
PREPARATION										
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.		58.90 %		29.77 %		228.39 %		
			9,440.00	15,000.00	5,560.00	12,250.00	2,810.00	31,000.00	21,560.00	
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING									
	0.1900 ACRE		5,300.0000	-5.66 %	5,000.0000	-5.66 %	2,500.0000	-52.83 %		
			1,007.00	-57.00	950.00	-57.00	475.00	-532.00		
3	REMOVING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE									
	1.0000 EACH		3,000.0000	16.67 %	3,500.0000	166.67 %	3,000.0000	0.00 %		
			3,000.00	500.00	8,000.00	5,000.00	3,000.00	0.00		
GRADING										
4	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL									
	612.0000 C.Y.		15.0000	-46.67 %	8.0000	-33.33 %	10.0000	-33.33 %		
			9,180.00	-4,284.00	6,120.00	-3,060.00	6,120.00	-3,060.00		
5	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION									
	216.0000 C.Y.		4.0000	150.00 %	10.0000	25.00 %	5.0000	25.00 %		
			864.00	1,296.00	1,080.00	216.00	1,080.00	216.00		
DRAINAGE										
6	FILTER BLANKET									
	10.0000 C.Y.		40.0000	-37.50 %	25.0000	0.00 %	100.0000	150.00 %		
			400.00	-150.00	250.00	0.00	1,000.00	600.00		
7	STREAMBED GRAVEL									
	10.0000 C.Y.		50.0000	-50.00 %	25.0000	100.00 %	100.0000	100.00 %		
			500.00	-250.00	250.00	500.00	1,000.00	500.00		
8	QUARRY SPALLS									
	44.0000 C.Y.		52.0000	-61.54 %	20.0000	34.62 %	50.0000	-3.85 %		
			2,288.00	-1,408.00	880.00	792.00	2,200.00	-88.00		
9	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 72 IN. DIAM.									
	70.0000 L.F.		220.0000	38.64 %	305.0000	34.09 %	250.0000	13.64 %		
			15,400.00	5,950.00	21,350.00	5,950.00	20,650.00	5,250.00	17,500.00	2,100.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC. 3303 N SULLIVAN RD 99216-1676 SPOKANE WA 992100425 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 214002	WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2010 S FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS RD MEDICAL LAKE WA 99022 AIRWAY HEIGHTS WA 99001051! CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100030	S. A. GONZALES CONSTRUCTION, : 5516 N STARR ROAD 99025-8609 NEWMAN LAKE WA 990250430 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100029

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
DRAINAGE										
10	CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM.									
	160.0000	L.F.	24.0000	45.83 %	35.0000	1,760.00	33.0000	37.50 %	20.0000	-16.67 %
			3,840.00		5,600.00		5,280.00	1,440.00	3,200.00	-640.00
SURFACING										
11	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE									
	770.0000	TON	24.0000	-50.00 %	12.0000	-9,240.00	25.0000	4.17 %	17.0000	-29.17 %
			18,480.00		9,240.00		19,250.00	770.00	13,090.00	-5,390.00
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
12	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. B PG 64-28									
	220.0000	TON	60.0000	3.33 %	62.0000	440.00	65.0000	8.33 %	76.0000	26.67 %
			13,200.00		13,640.00		14,300.00	1,100.00	16,720.00	3,520.00
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
13	ESC LEAD									
	6.0000	DAY	150.0000	233.33 %	500.0000	2,100.00	50.0000	-66.67 %	250.0000	66.67 %
			900.00		3,000.00		300.00	-600.00	1,500.00	600.00
14	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING BY HAND									
		L.S.	2,000.00	-25.00 %	1,500.00	-500.00	1,000.00	-50.00 %	1,000.00	-50.00 %
15	SILT FENCE									
	545.0000	L.F.	6.0000	-33.33 %	4.0000	-1,090.00	5.0000	-16.67 %	5.0000	-16.67 %
			3,270.00		2,180.00		2,725.00	-545.00	2,725.00	-545.00
16	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL									
		EST.	2,000.00	0.00 %	2,000.00		2,000.00	0.00 %	2,000.00	0.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

-----	LOW BIDDER	-----	-----	2ND BIDDER	-----	-----	3RD BIDDER	-----
	N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.			WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			S. A. GONZALES CONSTRUCTION, :	
	3303 N SULLIVAN RD			2010 S FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS RD			5516 N STARR ROAD	
	99216-1676			MEDICAL LAKE WA 99022			99025-8609	
	SPOKANE WA 992100425			AIRWAY HEIGHTS WA 99001051!			NEWMAN LAKE WA 990250430	
	CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 214002			CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100030			CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100029	

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
17	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1									
	325.0000	L.F.	16.5000	-18.18 %	13.5000	-18.18 %	14.0000	-15.15 %		
			5,362.50	-975.00	4,387.50	-975.00	4,550.00	-812.50		
18	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL									
	2.0000	EACH	1,800.0000	-2.78 %	1,750.0000	0.00 %	1,800.0000	0.00 %		
			3,600.00	-100.00	3,500.00	0.00	3,600.00	0.00		
19	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1									
	2.0000	EACH	700.0000	-27.14 %	510.0000	-25.00 %	550.0000	-21.43 %		
			1,400.00	-380.00	1,020.00	-350.00	1,100.00	-300.00		
20	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST									
	4.0000	EACH	21.0000	19.05 %	25.0000	9.52 %	25.0000	19.05 %		
			84.00	16.00	100.00	8.00	100.00	16.00		
21	PAINT LINE									
	1314.0000	L.F.	1.0000	75.00 %	1.7500	0.00 %	1.0000	0.00 %		
			1,314.00	985.50	2,299.50	0.00	1,314.00	0.00		
22	TYPE III BARRICADE									
	1.0000	EACH	300.0000	-46.67 %	160.0000	-65.00 %	500.0000	66.67 %		
			300.00	-140.00	160.00	-195.00	500.00	200.00		
23	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES									
		L.S.		0.00 %		-60.00 %		100.00 %		
			500.00	0.00	500.00	-300.00	1,000.00	500.00		
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE									
	20.0000	DAY	60.0000	-33.33 %	40.0000	-50.00 %	50.0000	-16.67 %		
			1,200.00	-400.00	800.00	-600.00	1,000.00	-200.00		
25	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR									
	160.0000	HR	32.0000	6.25 %	34.0000	9.38 %	32.0000	0.00 %		
			5,120.00	320.00	5,440.00	480.00	5,120.00	0.00		
26	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR									
	160.0000	HR	36.0000	0.00 %	36.0000	0.00 %	35.0000	-2.78 %		
			5,760.00	0.00	5,760.00	0.00	5,600.00	-160.00		

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC. 3303 N SULLIVAN RD 99216-1676 SPOKANE WA 992100425 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 214002	WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2010 S FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS RD MEDICAL LAKE WA 99022 AIRWAY HEIGHTS WA 99001051! CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100030	S. A. GONZALES CONSTRUCTION, : 5516 N STARR ROAD 99025-8609 NEWMAN LAKE WA 990250430 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100029

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
27	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A									
	144.0000	S.F.	6.0000	33.33 %	8.0000	33.33 %	5.2500	-12.50 %	10.0000	66.67 %
			864.00	288.00	1,152.00	288.00	756.00	-108.00	1,440.00	576.00
OTHER ITEMS										
28	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL									
	200.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	-50.00 %	10.0000	-50.00 %	7.5000	-62.50 %	15.7500	-21.25 %
			4,000.00	-2,000.00	2,000.00	-2,000.00	1,500.00	-2,500.00	3,150.00	-850.00
29	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B									
	575.0000	S.F.	1.5000	233.33 %	5.0000	233.33 %	1.5000	0.00 %	1.0000	-33.33 %
			862.50	2,012.50	2,875.00	2,012.50	862.50	0.00	575.00	-287.50
30	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR PIPE ZONE BEDDING									
	43.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	-10.00 %	18.0000	-10.00 %	35.0000	75.00 %	55.0000	175.00 %
			860.00	-86.00	774.00	-86.00	1,505.00	645.00	2,365.00	1,505.00
31	ROADSIDE CLEANUP									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			500.00		500.00		500.00		500.00	
32	TRIMMING AND CLEANUP									
		L.S.		-50.00 %		-50.00 %		-50.00 %		-50.00 %
			2,000.00	-1,000.00	1,000.00	-1,000.00	1,000.00	-1,000.00	1,000.00	-1,000.00
33	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00	
34	MINOR CHANGE									
		CALC		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			-1.00		-1.00		-1.00		-1.00	
35	SPCC PLAN									
		L.S.		200.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		44.20 %
			500.00	1,000.00	1,500.00	1,000.00	500.00	0.00	721.00	221.00
36	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1-S									
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	0.00 %	500.0000	0.00 %	225.0000	-55.00 %	250.0000	-50.00 %
			500.00	0.00	500.00	0.00	225.00	-275.00	250.00	-250.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC. 3303 N SULLIVAN RD 99216-1676 SPOKANE WA 992100425 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 214002	WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2010 S FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS RD MEDICAL LAKE WA 99022 AIRWAY HEIGHTS WA 99001051 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100030	S. A. GONZALES CONSTRUCTION, : 5516 N STARR ROAD 99025-8609 NEWMAN LAKE WA 990250430 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100029

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS									
37	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2-S								
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	500.0000	0.00 %	350.0000	-30.00 %	500.0000	0.00 %
			500.00	500.00	0.00	350.00	-150.00	500.00	0.00
	CONTRACT TOTAL		<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$121,168.00</u>	<u>0.14%</u>	<u>\$128,296.00</u>	<u>6.03%</u>	<u>\$137,999.00</u>	<u>14.05%</u>
	BASE TOTAL		<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$121,168.00</u>	<u>0.14%</u>	<u>\$128,296.00</u>	<u>6.03%</u>	<u>\$137,999.00</u>	<u>14.05%</u>

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
TOMMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1580 ALDER ST NW 98823-9651 EPHRATA WA 988231150 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 826400	THOMPSON BROS. EXCAVATING, INC 18211 NE 4TH PLAIN ROAD 83501 VANCOUVER WA 986829676 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100368	M.L. ALBRIGHT & SONS, INC. 6182 LAPWAI ROAD 83501 LEWISTON ID 835010603 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100228

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
PREPARATION										
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.		12.29 %		196.61 %		43.01 %		
			9,440.00		10,600.00		28,000.00		13,500.00	4,060.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING									
	0.1900	ACRE	5,300.0000	-26.04 %	3,920.0000	13.21 %	6,000.0000	135.85 %	12,500.0000	1,368.00
			1,007.00	-262.20	744.80	133.00	1,140.00		2,375.00	
3	REMOVING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE									
	1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000	79.00 %	5,370.0000	33.33 %	4,000.0000	105.83 %	6,175.0000	3,175.00
			3,000.00	2,370.00	4,000.00	1,000.00	6,175.00			
GRADING										
4	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL									
	612.0000	C.Y.	15.0000	-30.27 %	10.4600	33.33 %	20.0000	-23.33 %	11.5000	-2,142.00
			9,180.00	-2,778.48	6,401.52	3,060.00	12,240.00		7,038.00	
5	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION									
	216.0000	C.Y.	4.0000	155.75 %	10.2300	12.50 %	4.5000	97.50 %	7.9000	842.40
			864.00	1,345.68	2,209.68	972.00	108.00	1,706.40		
DRAINAGE										
6	FILTER BLANKET									
	10.0000	C.Y.	40.0000	25.00 %	50.0000	-12.50 %	35.0000	262.50 %	145.0000	1,050.00
			400.00	100.00	500.00	-50.00	350.00		1,450.00	
7	STREAMBED GRAVEL									
	10.0000	C.Y.	50.0000	68.20 %	84.1000	-30.00 %	35.0000	150.00 %	125.0000	750.00
			500.00	341.00	841.00	-150.00	350.00		1,250.00	
8	QUARRY SPALLS									
	44.0000	C.Y.	52.0000	26.92 %	66.0000	-32.69 %	35.0000	159.62 %	135.0000	3,652.00
			2,288.00	616.00	2,904.00	-748.00	1,540.00		5,940.00	
9	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 72 IN. DIAM.									
	70.0000	L.F.	220.0000	62.03 %	356.4700	13.64 %	250.0000	41.93 %	312.2500	6,457.50
			15,400.00	9,552.90	24,952.90	2,100.00	17,500.00		21,857.50	

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
TOMMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1580 ALDER ST NW 98823-9651 EPHRATA WA 988231150 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 826400	THOMPSON BROS. EXCAVATING, INC 18211 NE 4TH PLAIN ROAD 83501 VANCOUVER WA 986829676 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100368	M.L. ALBRIGHT & SONS, INC. 6182 LAPWAI ROAD 83501 LEWISTON ID 835010603 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100228

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
DRAINAGE										
10	CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM. 160.0000	L.F.	24.0000 3,840.00	195.71 % 7,515.20	70.9700 11,355.20	25.00 % 960.00	30.0000 4,800.00	25.00 % 960.00	33.7500 5,400.00	40.63 % 1,560.00
SURFACING										
11	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 770.0000	TON	24.0000 18,480.00	-16.46 % -3,041.50	20.0500 15,438.50	-25.00 % -4,620.00	18.0000 13,860.00	-25.00 % -4,620.00	13.0500 10,048.50	-45.63 % -8,431.50
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT										
12	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. B PG 64-28 220.0000	TON	60.0000 13,200.00	13.40 % 1,768.80	68.0400 14,968.80	33.33 % 4,400.00	80.0000 17,600.00	33.33 % 4,400.00	82.5000 18,150.00	37.50 % 4,950.00
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING										
13	ESC LEAD 6.0000	DAY	150.0000 900.00	233.33 % 2,100.00	500.0000 3,000.00	-33.33 % -300.00	100.0000 600.00	-33.33 % -300.00	500.0000 3,000.00	233.33 % 2,100.00
14	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING BY HAND L.S.		2,000.00	-85.00 % -1,700.00	300.00	-50.00 % -1,000.00	1,000.00	-50.00 % -1,000.00	1,200.00	-800.00
15	SILT FENCE 545.0000	L.F.	6.0000 3,270.00	8.33 % 272.50	6.5000 3,542.50	-50.00 % -1,635.00	3.0000 1,635.00	-50.00 % -1,635.00	6.0000 3,270.00	0.00 % 0.00
16	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL EST.		2,000.00	0.00 %	2,000.00	0.00 %	2,000.00	0.00 %	2,000.00	0.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 4TH BIDDER ----- ----- 5TH BIDDER ----- ----- 6TH BIDDER -----
 TOMMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY THOMPSON BROS. EXCAVATING, INC M.L. ALBRIGHT & SONS, INC.
 1580 ALDER ST NW 18211 NE 4TH PLAIN ROAD 6182 LAPWAI ROAD
 98823-9651 83501
 EPHRATA WA 988231150 VANCOUVER WA 986829676 LEWISTON ID 835010603
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 826400 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100368 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100228

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
17	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 325.0000	L.F.	16.5000 5,362.50	-15.15 % -812.50	14.0000 4,550.00	16.0000 5,200.00	-3.03 % -162.50	14.1000 4,582.50	-14.55 % -780.00	
18	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL 2.0000	EACH	1,800.0000 3,600.00	5.56 % 200.00	1,900.0000 3,800.00	2,100.0000 4,200.00	16.67 % 600.00	1,870.0000 3,740.00	3.89 % 140.00	
19	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1 2.0000	EACH	700.0000 1,400.00	-21.43 % -300.00	550.0000 1,100.00	800.0000 1,600.00	14.29 % 200.00	550.0000 1,100.00	-21.43 % -300.00	
20	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 4.0000	EACH	21.0000 84.00	19.05 % 16.00	25.0000 100.00	25.0000 100.00	19.05 % 16.00	24.2000 96.80	15.24 % 12.80	
21	PAINT LINE 1314.0000	L.F.	1.0000 1,314.00	10.00 % 131.40	1.1000 1,445.40	1.0000 1,314.00	0.00 % 0.00	0.9000 1,182.60	-10.00 % -131.40	
22	TYPE III BARRICADE 1.0000	EACH	300.0000 300.00	-16.67 % -50.00	250.0000 250.00	100.0000 100.00	-66.67 % -200.00	200.0000 200.00	-33.33 % -100.00	
23	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES L.S.		500.00	20.00 %	600.00	1,000.00	100.00 %	2,000.00	300.00 %	
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE 20.0000	DAY	60.0000 1,200.00	-16.67 % -200.00	50.0000 1,000.00	80.0000 1,600.00	33.33 % 400.00	75.0000 1,500.00	25.00 % 300.00	
25	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR 160.0000	HR	32.0000 5,120.00	9.38 % 480.00	35.0000 5,600.00	30.0000 4,800.00	-6.25 % -320.00	35.0000 5,600.00	9.38 % 480.00	
26	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR 160.0000	HR	36.0000 5,760.00	0.00 % 0.00	36.0000 5,760.00	30.0000 4,800.00	-16.67 % -960.00	37.5000 6,000.00	4.17 % 240.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 4TH BIDDER -----	----- 5TH BIDDER -----	----- 6TH BIDDER -----
TOMMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1580 ALDER ST NW 98823-9651 EPHRATA WA 988231150 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 826400	THOMPSON BROS. EXCAVATING, INC 18211 NE 4TH PLAIN ROAD VANCOUVER WA 986829676 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100368	M.L. ALBRIGHT & SONS, INC. 6182 LAPWAI ROAD 83501 LEWISTON ID 835010603 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100228

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
27	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A									
	144.0000	S.F.	6.0000	66.67 %	10.0000	233.33 %	20.0000	100.00 %	12.0000	100.00 %
			864.00	576.00	1,440.00	2,016.00	2,880.00	864.00	1,728.00	864.00
OTHER ITEMS										
28	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL									
	200.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	-50.00 %	10.0000	-60.00 %	8.0000	-15.00 %	17.0000	-15.00 %
			4,000.00	-2,000.00	2,000.00	-2,400.00	1,600.00	-600.00	3,400.00	-600.00
29	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B									
	575.0000	S.F.	1.5000	33.33 %	2.0000	33.33 %	2.0000	233.33 %	5.0000	233.33 %
			862.50	287.50	1,150.00	287.50	1,150.00	2,012.50	2,875.00	2,012.50
30	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR PIPE ZONE BEDDING									
	43.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	75.00 %	35.0000	75.00 %	35.0000	27.00 %	25.4000	27.00 %
			860.00	645.00	1,505.00	645.00	1,505.00	232.20	1,092.20	232.20
31	ROADSIDE CLEANUP									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00
32	TRIMMING AND CLEANUP									
		L.S.		-50.00 %		-75.00 %		-75.00 %		-75.00 %
			2,000.00	-1,000.00	1,000.00	-1,500.00	500.00	-1,500.00	500.00	-1,500.00
33	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE									
		EST.		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
34	MINOR CHANGE									
		CALC		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			-1.00	-1.00	-1.00	-1.00	-1.00	-1.00	-1.00	-1.00
35	SPCC PLAN									
		L.S.		0.00 %		60.00 %		50.00 %		50.00 %
			500.00	500.00	500.00	300.00	800.00	750.00	750.00	250.00
36	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1-S									
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	-40.00 %	300.0000	-70.00 %	150.0000	-50.00 %	250.0000	-50.00 %
			500.00	-200.00	300.00	-350.00	150.00	-250.00	250.00	-250.00

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 01/08/2003

*** BID CHECK REPORT ***

TIME: 10:31

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 4TH BIDDER ----- ----- 5TH BIDDER ----- ----- 6TH BIDDER -----
 TOMMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY THOMPSON BROS. EXCAVATING, INC M.L. ALBRIGHT & SONS, INC.
 1580 ALDER ST NW 18211 NE 4TH PLAIN ROAD 6182 LAPWAI ROAD
 98823-9651 83501
 EPHRATA WA 988231150 VANCOUVER WA 986829676 LEWISTON ID 835010603
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 826400 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100368 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100228

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	4TH BIDDER		5TH BIDDER		6TH BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS									
37	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2-S								
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	400.0000	-20.00 %	200.0000	-60.00 %	475.0000	-5.00 %
			500.00	400.00	-100.00	200.00	-300.00	475.00	-25.00
CONTRACT TOTAL			<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$138,133.30</u>	<u>14.16%</u>	<u>\$141,590.00</u>	<u>17.02%</u>	<u>\$141,936.50</u>	<u>17.30%</u>
BASE TOTAL			<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$138,133.30</u>	<u>14.16%</u>	<u>\$141,590.00</u>	<u>17.02%</u>	<u>\$141,936.50</u>	<u>17.30%</u>

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 7TH BIDDER -----
 NORTH CENTRAL CONSTRUCTION, II
 843 KITTLESON RD
 98837-9738
 MOSES LAKE WA 988370128
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 594290

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST. PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
PREPARATION					
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.			80.08 %
			9,440.00	17,000.00	7,560.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING 0.1900	ACRE	5,300.0000	9,300.0000	75.47 %
			1,007.00	1,767.00	760.00
3	REMOVING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000	14,750.0000	391.67 %
			3,000.00	14,750.00	11,750.00
GRADING					
4	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 612.0000	C.Y.	15.0000	14.7500	-1.67 %
			9,180.00	9,027.00	-153.00
5	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION 216.0000	C.Y.	4.0000	13.0000	225.00 %
			864.00	2,808.00	1,944.00
DRAINAGE					
6	FILTER BLANKET 10.0000	C.Y.	40.0000	165.0000	312.50 %
			400.00	1,650.00	1,250.00
7	STREAMBED GRAVEL 10.0000	C.Y.	50.0000	250.0000	400.00 %
			500.00	2,500.00	2,000.00
8	QUARRY SPALLS 44.0000	C.Y.	52.0000	100.0000	92.31 %
			2,288.00	4,400.00	2,112.00
9	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 72 IN. DIAM. 70.0000	L.F.	220.0000	300.0000	36.36 %
			15,400.00	21,000.00	5,600.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 7TH BIDDER -----
 NORTH CENTRAL CONSTRUCTION, II
 843 KITTLESON RD
 98837-9738
 MOSES LAKE WA 988370128
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 594290

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/	% DIFF./
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	AMT.DIFF.
DRAINAGE					
10	CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM.				
	160.0000	L.F.	24.0000	55.0000	129.17 %
			3,840.00	8,800.00	4,960.00
SURFACING					
11	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE				
	770.0000	TON	24.0000	17.0000	-29.17 %
			18,480.00	13,090.00	-5,390.00
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT					
12	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. B PG 64-28				
	220.0000	TON	60.0000	125.0000	108.33 %
			13,200.00	27,500.00	14,300.00
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING					
13	ESC LEAD				
	6.0000	DAY	150.0000	550.0000	266.67 %
			900.00	3,300.00	2,400.00
14	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING BY HAND				
		L.S.	2,000.00	1,200.00	-40.00 %
					-800.00
15	SILT FENCE				
	545.0000	L.F.	6.0000	8.0000	33.33 %
			3,270.00	4,360.00	1,090.00
16	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL				
		EST.	2,000.00	2,000.00	0.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 7TH BIDDER -----
 NORTH CENTRAL CONSTRUCTION, II
 843 KITTLESON RD
 98837-9738
 MOSES LAKE WA 988370128
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 594290

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
TRAFFIC					
17	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 325.0000	L.F.	16.5000 5,362.50	13.0000 4,225.00	-21.21 % -1,137.50
18	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL 2.0000	EACH	1,800.0000 3,600.00	1,700.0000 3,400.00	-5.56 % -200.00
19	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 1 2.0000	EACH	700.0000 1,400.00	500.0000 1,000.00	-28.57 % -400.00
20	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 4.0000	EACH	21.0000 84.00	30.0000 120.00	42.86 % 36.00
21	PAINT LINE 1314.0000	L.F.	1.0000 1,314.00	2.0000 2,628.00	100.00 % 1,314.00
22	TYPE III BARRICADE 1.0000	EACH	300.0000 300.00	225.0000 225.00	-25.00 % -75.00
23	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES L.S.		500.00	1,500.00	200.00 % 1,000.00
24	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE 20.0000	DAY	60.0000 1,200.00	80.0000 1,600.00	33.33 % 400.00
25	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR 160.0000	HR	32.0000 5,120.00	35.0000 5,600.00	9.38 % 480.00
26	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR 160.0000	HR	36.0000 5,760.00	36.0000 5,760.00	0.00 % 0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03 (001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 7TH BIDDER -----
 NORTH CENTRAL CONSTRUCTION, II
 843 KITTLESON RD
 98837-9738
 MOSES LAKE WA 988370128
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 594290

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		
TRAFFIC					
27	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A				
	144.0000	S.F.	6.0000	9.0000	50.00 %
			864.00	1,296.00	432.00
OTHER ITEMS					
28	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL				
	200.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	8.9500	-55.25 %
			4,000.00	1,790.00	-2,210.00
29	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B				
	575.0000	S.F.	1.5000	3.0000	100.00 %
			862.50	1,725.00	862.50
30	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR PIPE ZONE BEDDING				
	43.0000	C.Y.	20.0000	30.0000	50.00 %
			860.00	1,290.00	430.00
31	ROADSIDE CLEANUP				
		EST.			0.00 %
			500.00	500.00	
32	TRIMMING AND CLEANUP				
		L.S.			25.00 %
			2,000.00	2,500.00	500.00
33	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE				
		EST.			0.00 %
			5.00	5.00	
34	MINOR CHANGE				
		CALC			0.00 %
			-1.00	-1.00	
35	SPCC PLAN				
		L.S.			400.00 %
			500.00	2,500.00	2,000.00
36	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1-S				
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	300.0000	-40.00 %
			500.00	300.00	-200.00

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 01/08/2003

* * * BID CHECK REPORT * * *

TIME: 10:31

PS&E JOB NO : 02Z014 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 006476 REGION NO : 6
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1489
 HWY : SR 021
 TITLE : SR 21
 GOLDEN HARVEST CRK-REPLACE CULVERT
 02Z014
 PROJECT : STP-PM03(001)
 COUNTY(S) : FERRY

BIDS OPENED ON : Jan 9 2003
 AWARDED ON : Jan 14 2003

----- 7TH BIDDER -----
 NORTH CENTRAL CONSTRUCTION, II
 843 KITTLESON RD
 98837-9738
 MOSES LAKE WA 988370128
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 594290

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/	% DIFF./
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS					
37	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2-S				
	1.0000	EACH	500.0000	425.0000	-15.00 %
			500.00	425.00	-75.00
	CONTRACT TOTAL		<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$173,540.00</u>	<u>43.42%</u>
	BASE TOTAL		<u>\$121,000.00</u>	<u>\$173,540.00</u>	<u>43.42%</u>